

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA**

NATIONAL SMALL BUSINESS UNITED,
et al.,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

JANET YELLEN, in her official capacity as
Secretary of the United States Department
of Treasury, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 5:22-cv-01448-LCB

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE FACT COALITION,
TRANSPARENCY INTERNATIONAL U.S., AND
MAIN STREET ALLIANCE IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE
CROSS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Identity and Interests of *Amici Curiae* 1

Introduction..... 2

Argument 4

 I. The CTA is a Critical Step Toward Curtailing the Use of Anonymous Companies
 for Illicit Activity. 4

 A. Prior to the CTA, law enforcement lacked sufficient tools to curb the
 abuse of anonymous companies..... 5

 B. The CTA provides the necessary tools to stop the exploitation of
 anonymous companies. 9

 C. The CTA does not supplant the CDD Rule with inferior requirements. .. 11

 II. The CTA’s Reporting Requirements Are Neither Unusual Nor Unprecedented. 13

 III. Legitimate Small Businesses Benefit from the CTA..... 14

Conclusion 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Dimanche v. Brown</i> , 783 F.3d 1204 (11th Cir. 2015)	2
<i>Terrebonne v. Blackburn</i> , 646 F.2d 997 (5th Cir. 1981)	2
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2111 (2022).....	14
Statutes, Rules, and Regulations	
31 C.F.R. § 1010.230(d)(1).....	8
31 U.S.C. § 5336.....	9, 11, 12
Corporate Transparency Act, Pub. L. No. 116-283, 134 Stat. 4604 (2021).....	3, 10, 11, 12, 14
Beneficial Ownership Information Reporting Requirements, 86 Fed. Reg. 69,920 (Dec. 8, 2021)	17
Beneficial Ownership Information Reporting Requirements, 87 Fed. Reg. 59,498 (Sept. 30, 2022).....	5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 12, 16, 17
Other Authorities	
Ala. Law Enf’t Agency, <i>Driver Pre-Application</i> , http://alabamadl.alea.gov/_/#4 (last viewed Apr. 3, 2023).....	13
Ala. State Bar, <i>Character and Fitness Questionnaire</i> , http://admissions.alabar.org/browseform.action?applicationId=1&formId=724 (last viewed Apr. 3, 2023).....	13
FACT Coal., <i>Coalition Members</i> , https://thefactcoalition.org/about-us/coalition-members-and-supporters/ (last visited Mar. 30, 2023)	10
FACT Coal., <i>FACT Sheet: Small Businesses Are Harmed by Anonymous Companies</i> (Sept. 17, 2019), https://thefactcoalition.org/fact-sheet-small-businesses-are-harmed-by-anonymous-companies/	15
FATF, <i>Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Measures United States Mutual Evaluation Report</i> (2016), https://www.fatf-gafi.org/media/fatf/documents/reports/mer4/MER-United-States-2016.pdf	11

FATF, *Who We Are*, <https://www.fatf-gafi.org/en/the-fatf/who-we-are.html> (last visited Mar. 30, 2023).....10

Glob. Fin. Integrity, *Acres of Money Laundering: Why U.S. Real Estate is a Kleptocrat’s Dream* (2021), <https://gfintegrity.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/08/Acres-of-Money-Laundering-Final-Version-2021.pdf>9

Glob. Fin. Integrity, *The Library Card Project: The Ease of Forming Anonymous Companies in the United States* (2019), <https://gfintegrity.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/03/GFI-Library-Card-Project.pdf>.....6, 7

Hearing on Outside Perspectives on the Collection of Beneficial Ownership Information Before the S. Comm. On Banking, Housing, & Urban Affs., 116th Cong. 6 (June 20, 2019) (statement of Gary Kalman, Exec. Dir., FACT Coal.), <https://thefactcoalition.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/06/Gary-Kalman-SBC-20190620-Written-Testimony-FINAL.pdf>16, 17

Huntsville-Madison Cnty Pub. Libr., *Register for a Library Card*, <http://catalog.hmcpl.org/MyAccount/SelfReg> (last viewed Apr. 3, 2023).....13

Keeping Foreign Corruption Out of the United States: Hearing Before the S. Permanent Subcomm. on Investigations of the S. Committee on Homeland Sec. & Governmental Affs. 111th Cong. (2010)8

Letter from Sens. Sheldon Whitehouse et al., to FinCEN (May 5, 2021), <https://www.whitehouse.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/Senators%20CTA%20Comment%20Letter%2005.04.2021.pdf>10

Press Release, U.S. Att’y’s Off. for E.D. Va., *Security Contractors Plead Guilty to Illegally Obtaining \$31 Million From Contracts Intended For Disadvantaged Small Businesses* (Mar. 18, 2013), <https://www.justice.gov/usao-edva/pr/security-contractors-plead-guilty-illegally-obtaining-31-million-contracts-intended>.....15

Press Release, U.S. Att’y’s Off. for S.D. Fla., *Nine Year Sentence for Alabama Man Convicted of Defrauding Military Sub-Contractor* (Mar. 2, 2015), <https://www.justice.gov/usao-sdfl/pr/nine-year-sentence-alabama-man-convicted-defrauding-military-sub-contractor>.....15

Press Release, U.S. Immgr. & Customs Enf’t, *Former Colorado Police Officer Sentenced for Selling Counterfeit Denver Broncos Merchandise* (Jan. 25, 2017), <https://www.ice.gov/news/releases/former-colorado-police-officer-sentenced-selling-counterfeit-denver-broncos>.....16

Small Bus. Majority, *Small Business Owners Support Legislation Requiring Transparency in Business Formation* (Apr. 4, 2018),

<https://smallbusinessmajority.org/our-research/government-accountability/small-business-owners-support-legislation-requiring-transparency-business-formation>15

Thomas Pietschmann et al., U.N. Off. on Drugs & Crime, *Estimating Illicit Financial Flows Resulting from Drug Trafficking and Other Transnational Organized Crimes* (2011), https://www.unodc.org/documents/data-and-analysis/Studies/Illicit_financial_flows_2011_web.pdf2

U.S. Dep’t of Just., *Financial Action Task Force Report Recognizes U.S. Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Leadership, but Action is Needed on Beneficial Ownership* (Dec. 1, 2016), <https://www.justice.gov/archives/opa/blog/financial-action-task-force-report-recognizes-us-anti-money-laundering-and-counter>3, 6

U.S. Dep’t of Treasury, *National Strategy for Combatting Terrorist and Other Illicit Financing* (2022), <https://home.treasury.gov/system/files/136/2022-National-Strategy-for-Combating-Terrorist-and-Other-Illicit-Financing.pdf>5, 8

U.S. Dep’t of Treasury, *Treasury Strategic Plan 2022-2026* (2022), <https://home.treasury.gov/system/files/266/TreasuryStrategicPlan-FY2022-2026.pdf>3

U.S. Small Buss. Admin, *Frequently Asked Questions* (2012), https://www.sba.gov/sites/default/files/FAQ_Sept_2012.pdf16

Emile van der Does de Willebois et al., World Bank, *The Puppet Masters: How the Corrupt Use Legal Structures to Hide Stolen Assets and What to Do About It* (2011), <https://openknowledge.worldbank.org/server/api/core/bitstreams/e80259c9-d3ca-5d16-adeb-fec02a3989dd/content>2, 6

Janet Yellen, Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury, Remarks at the Summit for Democracy (Dec. 9, 2021), <https://home.treasury.gov/news/press-releases/jy0524>3

Janet L. Yellen, Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury, Remarks on Anti-Corruption as a Cornerstone of a Fair, Accountable, and Democratic Economy at the Summit for Democracy, (Mar. 28, 2023), <https://home.treasury.gov/news/press-releases/jy1371>5
